
Notice of Meeting 
 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 
 

Monday, 27 September 2010 - 9:30 am 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Dagenham 

 
Members: Councillor S Kelly (Chairman); Councillor G M Vincent (Vice Chairman); 
Councillor B Tebbutt, Councillor I Corbett, Councillor R Crawford, Councillor M Dunn, 
Councillor G Letchford and Councillor V Tewari 
 
 
Date of Publication: 17 September 2010     Paul M Taylor 

         Managing Director 
 
 

Contact Officer: Paul M Taylor 
Tel: 020 8270 4965 
Fax: 020 8270 4973 

E-mail: paul.taylor2@lbbd.gov.uk 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declaration of Members’ Interests   
 
 In accordance with the Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 

personal or prejudicial interest they may have in any matter which is to be 
considered at this meeting.  
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
June 2010 (Pages 1 - 5)  

 
4. Statement of Accounts and Auditor's Report 2009/10 (Appendix A to 

follow) (Pages 7 - 22)  
 
 The External Auditor will attend to present his report.  

 
5. Budget Control Report to 31 August 2010 (Pages 23 - 25)  
 
6. Treasury Management Outturn Report 2009/10 and Treasury Management 

Training (Pages 27 - 32)  
 
7. Levy Methodology (Pages 33 - 38)  
 
8. Future Financial Savings (Pages 39 - 41)  
 
9. Amendments to the Constitution (Pages 43 - 45)  
 
 Appendix A is included under separate cover (Supplementary 1)  



 
10. Contract Monitoring - July 2010 (including ABSDP 2010/11) (Pages 47 - 

55)  
 
11. Waste Management - July 2010 (Pages 57 - 61)  
 
12. Date of Next Meeting: 22 November 2010   
 
13. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
14. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution 

pursuant to Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972   
 

Private Business 
 

The public and press have a legal right to attend ELWA meetings except 
where business is confidential or certain other sensitive information is to be 
discussed.  The items below relate to the business affairs of third parties and 
are therefore exempt under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended.  

 
15. IWMS Contract - Negotiation (Appendix D to follow) (Pages 63 - 78)  
 
16. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are 

urgent   
 

 
 



 
 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 
 

Monday, 21 June 2010 
(9:35  - 11:20 am)  

  
Present: Councillor S Kelly (Chair), Councillor G M Vincent (Deputy Chair), 
Councillor G Letchford and Councillor V Tewari 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 
 
 Councillors I Corbett, R Crawford, M Dunn and B Tebbutt. 

 
2 Appointment of Chairman and Vice Chairman 
 
 We have received the Monitoring Officer’s report and have appointed Councillor S 

Kelly as Chairman and Councillor G Vincent as Vice Chairman for the ensuing 
municipal year. 
 

3 Declaration of Members’ Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of Members’ Interests. 

 
4 Membership and Induction of New Members 2010/11 and July Workshop 
 
 The Chair welcomed the new Members to the Authority and, following 

introductions, we extended our thanks to those Members that have left the 
Authority.  We have confirmed with the Office Manager that all new Members had 
been sent their Induction Pack.  We have authorised Officers to prepare letters of 
thanks and appreciation to the outgoing Members. 
 
The Executive Director outlined the draft programme for Members’ Induction and 
Workshop to be held on 19 and 20 July.  He offered the opportunity to visit the key 
facility at Frog Island as well as the Closed Landfill Sites and another Waste 
Disposal Authority.  We have also received a draft copy of the Annual Report 
entitled “What happens to East London’s waste and how you can help” and agreed 
to provide Officers with any comments we may have.  We have authorised the 
Executive Director to approve the final version prior to publication. 
 

5 Minutes 
 
 We have confirmed as correct the minutes of the Authority meeting on 12 April and 

the Appointment Panel on 18 May 2010. 
 

6 Appointment of ELWA Limited "A" Director 
 
 Having considered a report from the Office Manager on issues relating to ELWA’s 

directorship on ELWA Limited, we have:- 
 

(i) appointed Councillor Ian Corbett as ELWA’s ‘A’ Director on the ELWA 
Limited Board for the 2010/11 municipal year; 

 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 1



(ii) authorised the ‘A’ Director to act as ELWA’s representative at the Annual 
General Meeting of ELWA Ltd;  

 
(iii) agreed that such appointment to take effect following prior consultation with 

the “B” shareholder; and 
 

(iv) authorised the Chairman to nominate an alternative ‘A’ Director should the 
need arise. 

 
7 Programme of Meetings 2010/11 
 
 We have noted the agreed programme of meetings for the municipal year 2010/11 

and attendance record of the Board.  The Chairman has advised that the 
attendance record is no longer required.  We have previously discussed the issues 
of sites visits and workshop in Minute 4 above. 
 

8 Nominations under Section 41 of the Local Government Act 1985 
 
 In accordance with Section 41 of the Local Government Act 1985 and the 

Monitoring Officer’s report, we have nominated and agreed the following Lead 
Members (Portfolio Holders) to answer questions in respect of the Authority’s 
functions for the year 2010/11 put by other members of their constituent councils 
during their council’s proceedings.  They are: 
 
• Councillor Barry Tebbutt, London Borough of Havering 

 
• Councillor Michelle Dunn, London Borough of Redbridge 

 
• Councillor Gerald Vincent, London Borough of Barking & Dagenham 

 
• Councillor Ian Corbett, London Borough of Newham (to be confirmed). 

 
9 The Constitution - Consequent Amendments 
 
 We have received the Executive Director’s report on consequent amendments, 

made necessary by the Governance Review, to the Constitution.  We have noted 
that further amendments are proposed to Parts A, B, C and G (previously 
reviewed) and that Part D had now been rewritten and Parts E, F & G were being 
reviewed in accordance with best practice.  We have been offered options for 
reviewing the Constitution amendments with a view to final approval of the 
document at our September meeting.  We have opted for one Member from each 
borough to volunteer to review the amendments at the end of the Workshop in 
July.  The Finance Director and Monitoring Officer will talk us through the Rules at 
the Workshop. 
 

10 Final Financial Outturn Report for 2009/10 
 
 We have discussed and noted the report containing an analysis of expenditure, 

income, contingency and reserves.  The Finance Director reported that the final 
outturn for the year was broadly in line with revised estimates and that variances 
were set out in the Appendix.   
 

Page 2



He reported that there was an under spend in respect of employee costs, 
premises related expenditure, recycling, disposal credits and recycling initiatives 
and payments to Shanks.  Commercial waste charges continued to fall.  There 
was an overall under-spend of £223,000. 
 
He has provided an update on the Heritable Bank position and has advised on the 
approach adopted by the finance officers with regard to investment and lending. 
 

11 * Draft Statement of Accounts 2009/10 
 
 We have received the Finance Director’s apology and agreed to consider this late 

report, together with draft letter, draft Financial Statements & Annual Governance 
Statement for the year ended 31 March 2010.  The Finance Director has explained 
the changes in practices in relation to accounting and presentation of key 
information under International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and the 
impact it will have in respect of our Private Finance Initiative and Leases.  We 
understand that the draft Accounts reflect 
[...]
in items of spending of which 95% 
related to contract costs of £45m, management of 4 closed landfill sites at 
£150,000 , governance, administration (including SLA support from the constituent 

Page 3



councils) and employee costs making up the remainder.   
 
We have been asked to consider a future strategy which included opening 
renegotiations on initiatives with the Contractor, looking at reducing contractual 
service with a view to creating savings for the Contractor as well, a behavioural 
incentivisation charging system in respect of the current Levy mechanism, the 
identification of new funding, long term comprehension of PFI contracts and ways 
of making our assets work harder. 
 
We have been presented with and discussed the challenges ahead and are aware 
that ELWA will come under pressure.  A reduction in waste volumes was 
absolutely essential as was consideration of the benefits to ELWA and the 
Contractor.  This was the first stage of the way forward and thought would be 
given to lessen Levy increases as much as possible. 
 
We have asked officers to put forward ideas for improved recycling for 
consideration at a future workshop.   
 
We have agreed to consider in a much more informal way a strategy for the review 
of future budgets and savings at our workshop in July paying particular attention to 
flexibility around the Budget Head and to develop that strategy when further 
information is available to the boroughs on their financial positions and 
performance targets, over the next 3/5 years. 
 

15 Internal Audit - Progress Report 2009/10, Audit Plan 2010/11 and Planned 
Audit Coverage to March 2015 

 
 We have received the Finance Director’s Internal Audit Progress Report 2009/10, 

together with the Internal Auditor’s Audit Plan for the year 2010/11 and proposed 5 
year rolling audit programme.  The audit during 2009/10 covered Asset 
Management, Recycling Performance Indicators data collation and Contract 
Monitoring arrangements. 
 
He advised that internal audit was undertaken by the London Borough of 
Redbridge and that this was a ‘good news’ report with no serious issues being 
raised.  We have noted the audit coverage for 2009/10. 
 
We have agreed that the audit coverage for 2010/11 would be in relation to 
Contract Monitoring, internal control and corporate governance arrangements and 
reviewing the effectiveness of the new arrangements in place. 
 
We have also agreed the Five Year Strategic Plan as set out in Appendix A to the 
report. 
 

16 Waste Management - 2009/10 Summary and Report to April 2010 
 
 We have received and noted the Head of Operations’ report and appendices.  His 

report included a summary of 2009/10 waste management issues in response to 
our request for further clarification on the origins of contract waste and tonnages, 
Landfill Allowances Trading Scheme Performance and National Indicator 
Performances. 
 
We have discussed the position with regard to SRF.  We have agreed the need to 

Page 4



identify more items for recycling. 
 

17 Date of Next Meeting: 27 September 2010 
 
 Noted. 

 
18 Governance Review 
 
 We have been advised of the appointment of Mr Paul Taylor to the post of 

Managing Director with effect from 16th August.   
 
We note that this is the last meeting attended by the Executive Director before his 
retirement at the end of August.  We have therefore expressed our gratitude to him 
in recognition of his contribution to the Authority over the years.  He had 
successfully steered ELWA through the difficult areas of setting up an extremely 
innovative PFI project in connection with the IWMS Contract. He leaves with our 
thanks and very best wishes for the future. 
 

19 Members' Workshop 
 
 We have received a tabled draft of the agenda for the Workshop. 

 
20 Private Business 
 
 We have resolved to exclude the public and press from the remainder of the 

meeting by reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included 
information exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

21 Contract Monitoring - April 2010 
 
 We have received and noted the Head of Operations’ confidential report. 

 
We have heard commentary on the report in respect of operational problems at 
the key facilities, concerns about reliability of the Jenkins Lane BioMrf and 
recycling and composting performance.   
 

22 ELWA Limited and Project Orange 
 
 We have received the joint confidential report of the “A” Director and Executive 

Director and noted the Minutes of 25 January and commentary on the main topics 
of discussion at the meeting held on 26 April.  Further reports will be forthcoming 
on Project Orange in the next few months. 
 

(* The Chairman agreed that these items could be considered at the meeting as a matter 
of urgency under the provisions of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972.) 
 

Chair:  JJJJJJJJJJJJ.. 
 

Dated: JJJJJJJJJJJJ.. 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



(Contact Officers: Richard Blakey: 020 8708 3025) 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 
27 SEPTEMBER 2010 

FINANCE DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND AUDITORS REPORT 2009/10 FOR INFORMATION 

1 Introduction 
1.1 At the ELWA meeting in June 2010, Members approved the Authority’s draft 

Statements of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2010.  The External Auditor, 
PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) are completing their review and audit of the 
Accounts.  It is expected that they will give an unqualified opinion and certificate.  

2 2009/10 Accounts 
2.1 The Accounts were completed within the agreed statutory timescales and include all 

the additional requirements introduced by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) Statement of Recommended Practice 2009 in relation to 
the presentation of key information.  

2.2 In overall terms, there was a favourable variance in terms of expenditure when 
compared to the Revised Budget for 2009/10, which was agreed by Members in 
February 2010.  This resulted from several sources but primarily from lower contract 
payments to Shanks and from lower disposal credits and recycling initiatives claims 
from the Boroughs.  

2.3 As a result of this, but after taking account the use of reserves of £2,279,000, the 
General Fund Balance has decreased by £2,053,000 to £8,104,000 at the end of 
2009/10. 

2.4 The draft accounts agreed by Members in June remain substantially unchanged.  
Members may recall the guidance for local government accounting has changed 
significantly in a number of ways.  Perhaps most significantly for ELWA has been the 
requirement to put the Private Finance Initiative (PFI) contract with Shanks onto our 
balance sheet.  This causes no net impact on ELWA or its accounts.  However, this 
exercise has required significant technical valuations and accounting calculations to 
be done.  Given the extensive and complex nature of this work, ELWA used an 
external consultancy firm. 

2.5 The accounts you agreed in June relied on the input from that consultant.  The clear 
view of our external auditors, PwC, is that whilst the net position of ELWA was 
correct, some composite figures needed to be corrected.  Following extensive 
discussions between all parties over the last six weeks, I have agreed to accept 
PwC’s proposal.  The net is more detail but no net change to the figures 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 7



2.6 As a result of this recent agreement to accept PwC’s proposal, changes need to be 
made to the income and expenditure account, notes to the accounts and the cash 
flow statement.  To ensure that these changes are made correctly, and agreed by our 
External Auditors, it means that the final audited financial statements will be e-mailed 
to Members in advance of the meeting.  Copies will also be provided on the day. 

3 Auditors Report 
3.1 A copy of the External Auditor’s report is attached at Appendix A.  It notes that they 

expect to issue an unqualified opinion on the Financial Statements and an 
unqualified value for money conclusion will be issued. 

3.2 External Audit will provide a verbal update on this report at the Authority meeting. 
4 Recommendation 
4.1 Members are asked to:- 

(a) note this report. 
Geoff Pearce 

FINANCE DIRECTOR 

Appendices 
A Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2010 (to follow) 
B 2009/10  Draft Auditor’s Report to those charged with governance 
Background Papers 
07/06/10 Report & 

Minute Nos. 
11/2010 & 
12/2010 

Draft Statement of Accounts 2009/10 and Annual 
Governance Statement 2009/10 

 

Page 8



East London Waste Authority
2009/10 Report to those charged with
governance

September 2010

Agenda Item 4 - Appendix B

Page 9



Section Page

Executive Summary...................................................................................................................................................3

Financial statements..................................................................................................................................................4

Value for Money in the Use of Resources.................................................................................................................5

Audit plans and fee update........................................................................................................................................7

Appendix A: Draft management representation letter ...............................................................................................8

Appendix B: Summary of unadjusted misstatements and material adjusted misstatements .................................12

Appendix C: Value for Money conclusion criteria....................................................................................................13

Code of Audit Practice and Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and of Audited Bodies

The ‘Statem
[...]
: Richard Blakey - Tel. 020 8708 3025) 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 
27 SEPTEMBER 2010 

FINANCE DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

ALTERNATIVE METHODOLOGIES FOR CALCULATING 
THE ELWA LEVY 

FOR INFORMATION 

1 Executive Summary 
1.1 This report summarises the existing method by which the East London Waste 

Authority (ELWA) levy is set and looks at options as to how this methodology could be 
altered in order to use more current data and how the levy can be used to incentivise 
good practice. This report has been compiled after seeking the views of ELWA 
officers of the potential options. 

1.2 Whilst this report identifies alternatives to the existing methodology, constituent 
councils are reminded that altering the apportionment of the levy is a zero sum game 
in that any reduction in the levy allocation to one borough is corresponded to an 
increase in the levy for one or more of the remaining boroughs. 

1.3 The principal way in which constituent councils can have a definitive impact on the 
size of the levy is through reducing the amount of waste that is sent to ELWA for 
disposal. There is already an incentive for Councils to increase proportions of 
recycling as this is disposed of at a cheaper cost than waste that is directed to landfill. 

1.4 Reaching a position where all four constituent councils agreed to a revised levy 
methodology will require time for local analysis and discussion. In addition, the nature 
of the waste flows to ELWA, and their treatment, is changing. Given this, time should 
be allowed for changes in waste management to be completed and then review how 
further incentives might be built into the levy scheme.   

1.5 Therefore it is recommended that the Authority considers the existing and alternative 
methodologies outlined in the report but agrees to wait until the 2013/14 levy setting 
process to formally review the methodology. 

2 Current basis of Levy Apportionment. 
2.1 ELWA recommended and its constituent Councils unanimously agreed to the 
[...]
h the levy methodology can be 
altered, the key priority is to maintain ELWA”s financial health and predictability of 
income. Any change in the methodology that impacts on either of these factors will not 
be in the best interests of the Authority. 

6.3 Any methodology for apportioning the levy that differs from those outlined within the 
2006 regulations must be agreed by all constituent Councils. Once agreed, there can 
be no in year upward adjustments to the levy charge. One Council could enforce the 
statutory position 

6.4 It is important to continue to recognise that the apportionment of the levy is a ‘zero 
sum game’. Any changes in the apportionment of the levy will mean that constituent 
Councils are competing against themselves. An improved position for one will 
automatically create a worse position for one or more of the others. 

6.5 In order to identify ways in which all four constituent Councils can minimise its levy on 
a sustainable basis, the main area of focus should be on how waste can be minimised 
in the first instance as it is the level of waste sent to ELWA for disposal that is the 
principal driver of cost. 

6.6 Previous experience of amending the levy methodology found that reaching 
unanimous agreement across all four constituent councils is a time consuming 
process. This would certainly be the case if the methodology would try to be amended 
in time for the setting of the 2011/12 levy. This would affect the ability for effective 
analysis and discussion to be undertaken by Members and officers of each of the 
constituent Councils. 

7 Recommendation 
7.1 Members are recommended to: 

(a) note this report; and  
(b) agree to wait until the 2013/14 levy setting process to formally review the 

methodology. 
Geoff Pearce 

FINANCE DIRECTOR 

Appendices 
None  
Background Papers 
12/09/01 Report & Minute 

No. 1111 
Levy Methodology 

 

Page 38



(Contact Officer: Paul Taylor - Tel. 020 8270 4965) 
EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 

27 SEPT
[...]
ltants’ report and agreed to make certain 
amendments to its Constitution to reflect the organisational and governance changes 
recommended by the consultants.     

2.3 Part H of the Constitution makes the Monitoring Officer responsible for monitoring 
and reviewing the operation of the Constitution and in pursuance of the Authority’s 
decision, the Monitoring Officer drafted amendments to the Constitution, which 
amendments were approved by the Authority at its meeting in February 2010 (Minute 
46).  

2.4 The Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Financial Director and the Executive 
Director, has further reviewed the Constitution and has made further proposals for 
amendment to bring the rest of the Constitution, including the Financial and Contract 
Rules, in line with the governance change amendments approved in February 2010, 
and to ensure that the Constitution is updated and made fit for its current purpose. 

2.5 The proposed amendments were brought before the Authority at its meeting in June 
2010, and the detailed description of them set out in the accompanying report.  The 
Authority decided it would further consider the proposals at a Workshop held in July 
2010.  At the Workshop Members fully considered and approved the proposals and 
made recommendations that they be presented to the Authority at its next meeting 
for final approval. 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 43



2.6 The Monitoring Officer has made the requisite amendments and is submitting the 
amended Constitution (appended to this report as Appendix A) to the Authority for 
final approval.  

2.7 Members’ attention is particularly drawn to clause 5.2 (Committees) of Article 1 of 
Part B.  The text of this clause did not appear in full amongst the draft amendments 
presented to Members at the Authority Workshop.  

2.8 At the Workshop, Members suggested the Constitution be amended so that for a 
quorum of any  committee set up by the Authority to be effective, there should be at 
least four Members consisting of at least one Member from each Constituent Council. 

2.9 In making the amendments the Monitoring Officer noticed that if this amendment 
were made it would result in a conflict between the clauses.  Clause 5.2 provides for 
the Authority to set up any committee and its terms of reference, powers and 
functions. Clause 13.3 provides for a quorum of the Authority to consist of at least 
four Members consisting of Members from at least three Constituent Councils.  Given 
that the Authority consists of only eight Members, the suggested amendment for 
committees would appear to be more demanding than that for meetings of the full 
Authority.  Further, Members may take the view that a requirement for at least four 
Members representing each of the Constituent Councils to make a committee 
quorate could restrict the ability of the Authority to set up a small working group of 
say two or three Members, whose terms of reference could require the committee to 
report back to the full Authority for final approval. 

2.10 Members are therefore asked to consider the implications of the above and provide 
any further guidance to the Monitoring Officer as to how the composition of 
committees should be reflected in the constitution. 

3 Legal Implications 
3.1 This report was prepared by the Monitoring Officer & Legal Adviser to the Authority 

and the legal implications are set out in body of the report. 
4 Recommendations 
4.1 Members are recommended to:  

(a) Approve the proposed amendments to the Authority’s Constitution as set out 
in Appendix A, subject to any further amendments as may be agreed by the 
Authority. 

(b) Delegate power to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Managing 
Director, to make any further amendments as the Authority may agree, 
together with any other minor administrative or typographical corrections 

Page 44



(c) Adopt the new revised version of the Constitution effective from 1st October 
2010. 

Eldred Taylor-Ca
[...]
old  (LBR) 59.8 64.5 67.9 58.5 62.8 67.9 64.8 61.7 59.2 60.2 255 253 ��

5 NI 192 Household waste recycled and 
composted (LBBD) 31.0% 29.6% 31.0% 31.9% 31.0% 31.2% 31.0% 31.4% 31.0% 31.0% 31.0% 31.5% ��

6 NI 192 Household waste recycled and 
composted (LBH) 33.0% 34.8% 33.0% 37.4% 33.0% 36.1% 33.0% 33.4% 33.0% 33.0% 33.0% 35.4% ��

7 NI 192 Household waste recycled and 
composted (LBN) 27.0% 15.9% 27.0% 19.1% 27.0% 17.9% 27.0% 21.2% 27.0% 27.0% 27.0% 18.6% �

8 NI 192 Household waste recycled and 
composted (LBR) 30.0% 32.9% 30.0% 34.7% 30.0% 33.9% 30.0% 33.8% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 33.8% ��

9 NI 193 Municipal waste landfilled  
(ELWA) See Note 2 below 40.0% 50.0% 40.0% 50.0% 40.0% 54.2% 40.0% 43.2% 40.0% 40.0% 40.0% 47.2% �
All data subject to ratification from 
Waste Data Flow

June
QTR 2 2010/11

April

Note 1 - Local target based on Waste Strategy 2007
Note 2 - Local target based on Joint Waste 
Mangaement Strategy.

Target achieved or bettered
Less than target but within 10%
More than 10% below target

Quarter 1-  20010/11
May July August September Cumulative YTD

P
age 61



P
age 62

T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 15

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2010
	4 Statement of Accounts and Auditor's Report 2009/10 (Appendix A to follow)
	Agenda Item 04 (Statement of Accounts) Adx B

	5 Budget Control Report to 31 August 2010
	Agenda Item 05 (Budget Monitoring) Adx A

	6 Treasury Management Outturn Report 2009/10 and Treasury Management Training
	Agenda Item 06 (Treasury Mgmt) Adx A

	7 Levy Methodology
	8 Future Financial Savings
	9 Amendments to the Constitution
	10 Contract Monitoring - July 2010 (including ABSDP 2010/11)
	Agenda Item 10  (Contract Monitoring - July10)  Adx A
	Agenda Item 10  (Contract Monitoring - July 10) Adx B
	Agenda Item 10  (Contract Monitoring - July 10) Adx C

	11 Waste Management - July 2010
	Agenda Item 11 (Waste Management - July10) Adx A

	15 IWMS Contract - Negotiation (Appendix D to follow)
	Agenda Item 15 (Contract Negotiations) Adx A
	Agenda Item 15 (Contract Negotiations) Adx B
	Agenda Item 15 (Contract Negotiations) Adx C




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 
 

Monday, 27 September 2010 
(9:40 am - 12:35 pm)  

  
Present: Councillor S Kelly (Chair), Councillor G M Vincent (Deputy Chair), 
Councillor I Corbett, Councillor R Crawford, Councillor M Dunn, Councillor G 
Letchford, Councillor B Tebbutt and Councillor V Tewari 
 

23 Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies were submitted on behalf of Cynthia Griffin. 

 
24 Declaration of Members’ Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
25 Minutes (21 June 2010) 
 
 We have confirmed as correct the minutes of the Authority meeting on 21 June 

2010. 
 

26 Statement of Accounts and Auditor's Report 2009/10 
 
 We have noted the Finance Director’s report attaching the Statement of the 

Accounts for 2009/10 and the Auditor’s report.  The External Auditor was 
completing the review and planning to provide an unqualified opinion and 
certificate, without any major issues being raised in respect of the review and audit 
of the Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2010.   
 
In addition, it outlined that there was a favourable variance in terms of expenditure 
compared to the Revised Budget for 2009/10 resulting primarily from lower 
contract payments to the Contractor and lower disposal credits and recycling 
initiatives claims.  The General Fund Balance had decreased to just over £8m. 
 
The Chair welcomed the External Auditor to the meeting.  The External Auditor 
confirmed that that there were no matters of substance on which to report and that 
there were no recommendations to consider.  An unqualified opinion and 
certificate would be provided.   
 
We offered our thanks to the Auditor for the work undertaken on the accounts and 
for presenting his report.  The Auditor attended for this item only. 
 

27 Budget Control Report to 31 August 2010 
 
 The Finance Director presented his report and explained that there was an over 

spend on budget of £160,000 mainly caused by higher than expected payments to 
the Contractor brought about by higher tonnages received from the constituent 
councils and reduced diversion from landfill performance.  Cash flow was lower 
than expected creating less interest receivable.  
 



We have noted the report. 
 

28 Treasury Management Outturn Report 2009/10 and Treasury Management 
Training 

 
 We have received and noted the Finance Director’s report which sets out the 

current portfolio, borrowing requirements and capital programme for 2009/10, 
together with the prudential indicators position.   The Finance Director responded 
to various questions. 
 

29 Alternative Methodologies for Calculating the ELWA Levy 
 
 We have noted the report and agreed the recommendation to wait until the 

2013/14 levy setting process to formally review the Levy methodology following 
our discussions on the Finance Director’s report. 
 

30 Future Financial Savings 
 
 We have noted the Managing Director’s helpful report and appreciate the impact 

removal of the borough support payment will have on the constituent councils. We 
have asked that the Operational Management Group prepare a report on this 
expenditure and have requested an action plan for consideration at a future 
meeting.  
 
We have approved a pay freeze in keeping with the constituent councils’ recent 
actions. 
 

31 Amendments to the Constitution 
 
 We have received the Monitoring Officer’s report and commentary and have 

considered the anomalies identified as a result of our recent amendments to the 
Constitution.   
 
We have agreed: 
 
(i) that for a meeting to be quorate three Members from three Councils must be 

present; 
 
(ii) the proposed changes as set out in Appendix A and that the Constitution is 

adopted with effect from 1st October; and 
 

(iii) to delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the 
Managing Director to make any further amendments as the Authority may 
agree, together with any other minor administrative / typographical 
corrections.  

 
32 Contract Monitoring - July 2010 (including ABSDP 2010/11) 
 
 We have received the Head of Operations regular report updating us on the 

outcomes and actions taken in respect of recent contract monitoring. 
 
 



33 Waste Management - July 2010 
 
 We have discussed at length the Head of Operations’ report and appendices 

setting out comparison National Indicator targets, the position regarding recyclate 
markets, landfill allowances, a cardboard trial and an application for funding from 
London Waste & Recycling Board.  We have considered uniformity of glass 
collection in the boroughs and the health, the safety aspects involved as well as 
the implications for the contractor.  We have agreed that there should be an officer 
led review on how to raise recycling figures to benefit the constituent councils and 
requested a report be presented at a future meeting.   
 
We have asked to be advised monthly about waste tonnages. 
 
We have also discussed the four Closed Landfill Sites.  The Head of Operations 
will inform Members by e-mail should planning permission be granted to the 
proposed developer of Wennington Farm.  
 

34 Date of Next Meeting: 22 November 2010 
 
 Noted. 

 
35 Private Business 
 
 We have resolved to exclude the public and press from the remainder of the 

meeting by reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included 
information exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

36 IWMS Contract - Negotiation 
 
 We have discussed at length the Managing Director’s confidential report, 

appendices and considered our options and the risks involved.   
 
We have noted recommendation (a) and unanimously agreed recommendation (b) 
and delegated sign off authority to the Managing Director having asked him to 
seek to negotiate greater savings.  
 

Chair:  FFFFFFFFFFFF.. 
 

Dated: FFFFFFFFFFFF.. 
 
 


